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Estimate changes    

CMP: INR529 TP: INR610 (+15% ) Buy 
TP change  

Rating change  

 
Bloomberg JUBI IN 

Equity Shares (m) 660 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 349.1 / 4.2 

52-Week Range (INR) 628 / 412 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 1/10/-19 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 1235 

 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E March 2023 2024E 2025E 

Sales 51.0 55.4 63.2 

Sales Gr. (%) 15.9 8.7 14.1 

EBITDA 11.6 12.2 14.8 

EBITDA Margin (%) 22.7 22.1 23.4 

Adj. PAT 4.0 3.7 5.0 

Adj. EPS (INR) 6.1 5.6 7.5 

EPS Gr.  (%) -7.6 -7.6 33.7 

BV/Sh.(INR) 30.9 36.5 33.5 

Ratios 
   

RoE (%) 19.8 15.4 22.5 

RoCE (%) 12.7 10.9 12.8 

Valuation 
   

P/E (x) 86.6 93.8 70.1 

P/BV (x) 17.1 14.5 15.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 31.4 29.9 25.2 

EV/Sales (x) 7.1 6.6 5.9 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

As On Sep-23 Jun-23 Sep-22 

Promoter 41.9 41.9 41.9 

DII 22.4 22.5 19.9 

FII 26.4 25.4 28.8 

Others 9.4 10.1 9.3 

FII Includes depository receipts 
 

 Weak LFL continues to hurt; recovery expected in 2H 
 JUBI’s sales grew 5% YoY in 2QFY24, driven by footprint addition. But weak 

LFL (-1.3% YoY) and subsequent operating deleverage led to a 10%/39% 

decline in EBITDA/PAT (in line/15% miss). This was partly cushioned by 

improvements in GM. 

 The management’s efforts toward product innovations, faster delivery and 

store revamping aided delivery business, but dining revenue remained 

sluggish. We estimate revenue/EBITDA growth of 11/13% over FY23-25. 

JUBI’s own delivery system, back-end advantages, robust balance sheet, and 

loyalty program give it a competitive edge. Retain BUY on the stock. 
 

Revenue/EBITDA in line; strong store addition continues 
 JUBI reported sales growth of 5% YoY to INR13.5b (in line), with a 1.3% YoY 

decline in LFL (similar to last quarter) and 11% store growth. 

 Store network: Opened 60 new stores and closed 2 stores, taking the total 

count to 1,949 stores.  

 Gross profit grew 5% YoY to INR10.3b (in line). Margin increased 20bp 

YoY/40bp QoQ, showing improving trends in RM prices. 

 EBITDA declined 10% YoY to INR2.8b (in line), led by weak LTL growth. 

Margins contracted by 340bp YoY to 20.9%.  

 Adj. PAT declined 49% YoY to INR721m (15% miss) due to higher 

depreciation and a decrease in other income. Margins stood at 5.4%. 
 

Highlights from the management commentary 
 JUBI expects 5-6% LFL growth for Dominos in the long term; around 10-12% 

growth from retail store adds will lead to ~15% revenue growth. 

 It expects a 150–200bp increase in EBITDA margin from 21% in 2QFY24, 

resulting in long-term EBITDA margin expectations of 22.5-23%.  

 Store opening guidance remains unchanged at 200+ for Dominos and 30+ 

for Popeyes. It plans to increase Dominos store count to 3,000 in the 

medium term. 

 Adding stores for Popeyes is not a constraint, the constraint is a) brand 

awareness of Popeyes is less than Jubilant, b) aspire to add larger size store 

to establish brand and c) supply chain. Company will be leveraging the 

Dominos commissary for Popeyes. 
 

Valuation and view 
 We reduce revenue/EBITDA estimates by ~2% for FY24/FY25, building in a 

CAGR of 11/13% in revenue/EBITDA over FY23-25E. The growth is expected 

to be driven by 11% store adds and LFL recovery from 3QFY24. The 

improvement in GM may offset store expansion related operational costs. 
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 The management’s efforts on improving dine-in LFL growth, its decision not 

to hike prices amid the transient high-cost environment in wheat and cheese, 

and building the technological and analytical edge of JUBI are welcome 

moves that will create value in the medium term. 

 We believe there are strong long-term opportunities in QSR, and JUBI is the 

most efficient player in the Indian QSR space and is well placed to seize the 

enhanced QSR growth opportunity. It has a strong balance sheet and a 

consistently high RoCE of over 20%. We maintain our BUY rating with a TP of 

INR610/share (40x FY25E pre Ind-AS 116 EV/EBITDA). 
 

Quarterly Standalone Perf. 
        

      (INR m) 

Y/E March FY23 FY24E     FY24 Var. 

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY23 FY24E 2QE (%) 

No of stores (Dominos) 1,625 1,701 1,760 1,816 1,838 1,888 1,953 2,016 1,816 2,016 1,888   

LFL growth (%) 28.3 8.4 0.3 -0.6 -1.3 -1.3 5.0 5.5 8.9 2.0 -1.0   

Net Sales 12,403 12,868 13,166 12,523 13,097 13,448 14,878 13,976 50,960 55,399 13,447 0.0% 
    YoY change (%) 41.1 16.9 10.3 8.2 5.6 4.5 13.0 11.6 15.9 8.7 4.5   

Gross Profit 9,514 9,811 9,937 9,426 9,956 10,275 11,444 10,760 38,688 42,435 10,182 0.9% 
Gross margin (%) 76.7 76.2 75.5 75.3 76.0 76.4 76.9 77.0 75.9 76.6 75.7   

EBITDA 3,045 3,125 2,900 2,522 2,764 2,807 3,677 2,981 11,592 12,229 2,894 -3.0% 
   EBITDA growth % 44.0 9.2 -8.6 -12.9 -9.2 -10.2 26.8 18.2 4.5 5.5 -7.4   
   Margins (%) 24.6 24.3 22.0 20.1 21.1 20.9 24.7 21.3 22.7 22.1 21.5   

Depreciation 1,050 1,123 1,298 1,282 1,328 1,379 1,396 1,410 4,753 5,514 1,375 0.3% 
Interest 459 485 501 505 513 534 540 550 1,951 2,137 515 3.7% 
Other Income 106 103 93 195 91 69 99 139 497 398 133 -48.3% 

PBT 1,642 1,619 1,194 930 1,014 963 1,841 1,160 5,385 4,977 1,137 -15.3% 
Tax 366 428 309 254 262 241 464 287 1,356 1,254 286   
    Rate (%) 22.3 26.4 25.8 27.4 25.8 25.1 25.2 24.8 25.2 25.2 25.2   

Adjusted PAT 1,276 1,192 886 675 752 721 1,377 872 4,029 3,723 850 -15.1% 
    YoY change (%) 87.3 -2.9 -35.5 -42.0 -41.1 -39.5 55.5 29.2 -7.6 -7.6 -28.7   

E: MOFSL Estimates 
            

 
Exhibit 1: Valuation based on FY25E  

  Methodology 
Driver 
(INR b) 

Multiple 
Fair Value 

(INR b) 
Value/sh 

(INR) 

EBITDA Mar'25 EV/EBITDA 10 40 396 611 

Less Net debt       -1 -2 

Total Value       397 610 

Shares o/s (m)       660   

CMP (INR)         529 

Upside (%)         15 
 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

 

 

Highlights from the press release and investor presentation 
 Store Network: Opened 60 new stores and closed 2 stores, taking the total 

count to 1,949 stores.  

 Dominos: Opened 50 new Domino’s Pizza stores and closed 1, leading to 

1,888 total stores; Expanded to 3 new cities, reaching 397 cities across India. 

On track to open 200-225 new Domino’s stores in FY24. 

 Popeyes: Opened 5 new stores and closed 1, taking the count to 22 stores in 

6 cities. On track to open 30 new Popeyes restaurants in FY24  

 Hong’s Kitchen: Opened 4 stores and closed 1, taking the count to 18 stores 

in 3 cities 
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 Dunkin’ Donuts: Opened 1 store and closed 1, keeping the count same at 21 

stores  

 Dine-in channel declined 3.8% YoY, while Delivery channel grew 7.9% YoY. 

 33 stores reimaged as of 1HFY24 and targets to reimage 100+ stores in FY24 

 Regional Menu Innovation- Domino’s debuts mutton and prawn pizzas in India  

 The enrolment to loyalty program, “Domino’s Cheesy Rewards”, reached 19.5m 

(+16% QoQ) and the loyalty order contribution crossed 50% in Sep’23 

 The quarterly app downloads remain elevated at 10.6m (vs. 10m in 1QFY24) and 

MAU increased to 10.8m (vs. 10.3m in 1QFY24) 

 International business:  

 In Sri Lanka, revenue grew 2% YoY and the network count remains at 50 

stores. 

 In Bangladesh, revenue grew by 86% and it opened 3 new stores, taking the 

network count to 23 stores. 

 ADS for mature stores grew by 1.4% QoQ to INR81,658.  
 

Highlights from the management commentary 
Store addition 
 Store opening guidance remains unchanged at 200+ Dominos stores and 30 

Popeyes stores. The medium-term target is to reach 3000 Dominos stores. 

 It has introduced the Domino's ACE 2.0 flagship store concept in Gurugram. This 

store has a separate delivery line and offers a better dine-in experience than 

previous models. 

 In an effort to support retail expansion, the company increased the number of 

regions in its concentrated structure from 4 to 7. 

 Adding stores for Popeyes is not a constraint, but brand awareness of Popeyes is 

low compared to Jubilant. The company plans to add large stores to establish 

brand. Supply chain is also a constraint in Popeyes. The company will be 

leveraging the Dominos commissary for Popeyes. 
 

Long-term investments 
 JUBI continues to pursue order-led growth, driven by value offerings and 

investments in technology and future growth. 

 Structural intervention- In order to provide long-term industry margin, the 

company keeps investing in the commissary. Working on the Mumbai 

commissary at the moment; the Bangalore commissary will be open for business 

shortly. 

 There were 33 reimaged stores in 1HFY24, and 100+ stores are expected to be 

reimaged in FY24. Rebranding a store improves the consumer experience and 

increases footfalls. 

 Every four years, the company typically modifies the store design and pallet. 
 

Guidance  
 The company expects 5-6% LFL growth for Dominos in the long term, led by a) 

price hike, b) increase in multi-channel (i.e. dine-in, increase in delivery partners, 

etc.), and c) use of technology with faster delivery within 20min. 

 Adding 10-12% retail store count and 5-6% LFL growth in Dominos could lead to 

~15% revenue growth in Dominos format.  
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 It expects to increase EBITDA margin by 150–200bps from 21% in 2QFY24, 

resulting in long-term EBITDA margin expectations of 22.5-23%.  
 

Financials 
 JUBI sees positive LFL development in cities where it can deliver in 20 minutes. 

 Data and technology helped the company to improve the ticket size (e.g. 

increase in combo orders led to increase in ticket size) and sourcing (e.g. earlier 

company was importing corn and now sourcing locally). 

 Due to salary hikes in 2QFY24, employee costs grew 12% YoY. 
 

Others 

 About 50% of the orders came from 19.5m members enrolled in Cheesy 

Rewards. 

 

 

Key exhibits 
 
 

Exhibit 2: LFL continued to decline 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 3: Domino’s: Added 50 new  stores, 3 new cities 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL 

 
 

 

Exhibit 4: Net sales grew 5% YoY, led by weak LFL 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL  

Exhibit 5: EBITDA down 10% YoY led by weak LFL and store 

adds 

 
Source: Company, MOFSL  

 

6
.5

  

7
.2

  

(2
.3

) 

(6
1

.5
) 

(1
8

.8
) 

(0
.2

) 

1
3

.7
  

1
2

0
.4

  

2
9

.4
  

7
.5

  

5
.8

  

2
8

.3
  

8
.4

  

0
.3

  

(0
.6

) 

(1
.3

) 

(1
.3

) 

2
Q

FY
2

0

3
Q

FY
2

0

4
Q

FY
2

0

1
Q

FY
2

1

2
Q

FY
2

1

3
Q

FY
2

1

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

Domino's LFL growth (%)

1
,1

6
7

 

1
,2

0
0

 

1
,2

2
7

 

1
,2

4
9

 

1
,2

8
3

 

1
,3

2
5

 

1
,3

3
5

 

1
,3

5
4

 

1
,2

6
4

 

1
,3

1
4

 

1
,3

6
0

 

1
,3

8
0

 

1
,4

3
5

 

1
,4

9
5

 

1
,5

6
7

 

1
,6

2
5

 

1
,7

0
1

 

1
,7

6
0

 

1
,8

1
6

 

1
,8

3
8

 

1
,8

8
8

 

2
6

9
 

2
7

1
 

2
7

3
 

2
7

6
 

2
7

6
 

2
8

2
 

2
8

2
 

2
8

8
 

2
8

1
 

2
8

5
 

2
9

3
 

2
9

8
 

3
0

7
 

3
2

2
 

3
3

7
 

3
4

9
 

3
7

1
 

3
8

7
 

3
9

3
 

3
9

4
 

3
9

7
 

2
Q

FY
1

9

3
Q

FY
1

9

4
Q

FY
1

9

1
Q

FY
2

0

2
Q

FY
2

0

3
Q

FY
2

0

4
Q

FY
2

0

1
Q

FY
2

1

2
Q

FY
2

1

3
Q

FY
2

1

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

Dominos stores Cities

8
.8

 

9
.3

 

8
.7

 

9
.4

 

9
.9

 

1
0

.6
 

9
.0

 

3
.8

 

8
.1

 

1
0

.6
 

1
0

.3
 

8
.8

 

1
1

.0
 

1
1

.9
 

1
1

.6
 

1
2

.4
 

1
2

.9
 

1
3

.2
 

1
2

.5
 

1
3

.1
 

1
3

.4
 

21  17  11  10  12  14  4  

(60) 

(18) 
(0) 14  

131  

37  
13  13  

41  
17  10  8  6  5  

2
Q

FY
1

9

3
Q

FY
1

9

4
Q

FY
1

9

1
Q

FY
2

0

2
Q

FY
2

0

3
Q

FY
2

0

4
Q

FY
2

0

1
Q

FY
2

1

2
Q

FY
2

1

3
Q

FY
2

1

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

Net Sales (INR b) Sales growth (%)

1
,4

7
5

 

1
,7

0
6

 

1
,4

7
6

 

2
,1

9
1

 

2
,3

5
0

 

2
,5

3
6

 

1
,6

9
5

 

2
4

1
 

2
,1

4
7

 

2
,7

8
6

 

2
,4

9
2

 

2
,1

1
5

 

2
,8

6
0

 

3
,1

7
4

 

2
,8

9
7

 

3
,0

4
5

 

3
,1

2
5

 

2
,9

0
0

 

2
,5

2
2

 

2
,7

6
4

 

2
,8

0
7

 

44  25  16  54  59  49  15  
(89) (9) 10  47  

779  

33  14  16  44  9  (9) (13) (9) (10) 

2
Q

FY
1

9

3
Q

FY
1

9

4
Q

FY
1

9

1
Q

FY
2

0

2
Q

FY
2

0

3
Q

FY
2

0

4
Q

FY
2

0

1
Q

FY
2

1

2
Q

FY
2

1

3
Q

FY
2

1

4
Q

FY
2

1

1
Q

FY
2

2

2
Q

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

2
Q

FY
2

4

EBITDA (INR m) EBITDA growth (%)



Jubilant FoodWorks 
  

25 October 2023 5 

 

Exhibit 6: Adjusted PAT declined 49% YoY; margins at 5.4% 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company  

Exhibit 7: GM up by 20bp YoY/40bp QoQ 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 

Exhibit 8: EBITDA margin contracted 340bp YoY  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 9: Contribution continued to inch up 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 

Exhibit 10: We cut our estimates  
 

  FY24E FY25E 

Revenue (INR m) 
  

Old 55,741 63,577 

Actual/New 55,399 63,211 

Change (%) -0.6 -0.6 

Gross Profit (INR m) 
  

Old 42,307 48,645 

Actual/New 42,435 48,365 

Change (%) 0.3 -0.6 

Gross margin (%) 
  

Old 75.9% 76.5% 

Actual/New 76.6% 76.5% 

Change (bp) 70 0 

EBITDA (INR m) 
  

Old 12,351 15,112 

Actual/New 12,229 14,766 

Change (%) -1.0 -2.3 

EBITDA margin (%) 
  

Old 22.2% 23.8% 

Actual/New 22.1% 23.4% 

Change (bp) -8 -41 

Net Profit (INR m) 
  

Old 3,920 5,343 

Actual/New 3,723 4,978 

Change (%) -5.0 -6.8 

EPS (INR) 
  

Old 5.9 8.1 

Actual/New 5.6 7.5 

Change (%) -5.0 -6.8 

Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Income Statement               (INR m) 

Y/E March FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E 2025E 

Net Sales 30,184 35,631 39,273 33,119 43,961 50,960 55,399 63,211 

   Change (%) 16.8 18.0 10.2 -15.7 32.7 15.9 8.7 14.1 

Material Consumed 7,660 8,861 9,835 7,262 9,899 12,272 12,964 14,846 

Gross Profit 22,524 26,770 29,438 25,856 34,062 38,688 42,435 48,365 

Gross Margin % 74.6 75.1 75.0 78.1 77.5 75.9 76.6 76.5 

Operating expenses 18,123 20,773 20,682 18,144 22,974 27,096 30,206 33,599 

EBITDA 4,401 5,998 8,756 7,712 11,088 11,592 12,229 14,766 

   Change (%) 82.5 36.3 46.0 -11.9 43.8 4.5 5.5 20.7 

   Margin (%) 14.6 16.8 22.3 23.3 25.2 22.7 22.1 23.4 

Depreciation 1,601 1,575 3,523 3,754 3,931 4,753 5,514 6,348 

Int. and Fin. Ch. 0 0 1,652 1,627 1,761 1,951 2,137 2,200 

Other Non-recurring Inc. 231 474 696 731 414 497 398 437 

PBT 3,031 4,897 4,277 3,062 5,810 5,385 4,977 6,655 

   Change (%) 201.7 61.6 -12.7 -28.4 89.8 -7.3 -7.6 33.7 

   Margin (%) 10.0 13.7 10.9 9.2 13.2 10.6 9.0 10.5 

Tax 1,068 1,717 1,303 757 1,452 1,356 1,254 1,677 

   Tax Rate (%) 35.3 35.1 30.5 24.7 25.0 25.2 25.2 25.2 

Adjusted PAT 1,962 3,180 2,974 2,305 4,358 4,029 3,723 4,978 

   Change (%) 180.5 62.0 -6.5 -22.5 89.1 -7.6 -7.6 33.7 

   Margin (%) 6.5 8.9 7.6 7.0 9.9 7.9 6.7 7.9 

Non-rec. (Exp)/Inc. 0 0 -186 0 -177 -466 0 0 

Reported PAT 1,962 3,180 2,788 2,305 4,181 3,562 3,723 4,978 

                  
Balance Sheet               (INR m) 

Y/E March FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E 2025E 

Share Capital 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 

Reserves 8,358 11,277 9,901 12,949 18,130 19,058 22,781 20,759 

Net Worth 9,677 12,596 11,220 14,268 19,450 20,378 24,101 22,079 

Loans 30 9 16,711 16,205 21,061 25,537 27,603 29,414 

Capital Employed 9,708 12,631 28,038 30,567 40,612 45,915 51,704 51,493 

Gross Block 11,748 13,107 37,507 38,954 46,604 58,873 70,191 82,171 

Less: Accum. Depn. 3,838 5,007 15,619 17,499 19,238 23,991 29,505 35,853 

Net Fixed Assets 7,910 8,100 21,887 21,455 27,366 34,882 40,687 46,319 

Lease Deposits 1,776 2,056 1,719 2,086 1,729 2,313 2,696 3,112 

Capital WIP 124 152 412 286 465 1,838 1,838 1,838 

Investments 2,631 1,808 512 5,167 9,268 8,218 8,218 3,489 

Deferred tax assets -550 -500 751 831 526 743 743 743 

Curr. Assets, L&A 2,525 6,441 8,417 7,843 8,463 5,826 6,594 6,414 

Inventory 642 771 947 1,331 1,612 1,770 1,776 1,423 

Account Receivables 157 274 166 168 220 287 344 393 

Cash and Bank Balance 1,290 4,943 6,559 5,392 5,634 2,569 3,170 3,138 

Others 437 454 745 952 997 1,200 1,304 1,460 

Curr. Liab. and Prov. 4,710 5,426 5,661 7,101 7,205 7,906 9,073 10,422 

Other Current Liabilities 656 915 868 1,299 1,384 1,873 2,248 2,698 

Creditors 3,890 4,209 4,470 5,330 5,370 5,614 6,175 6,945 

Provisions 164 303 322 471 451 419 650 780 

Net Curr. Assets -2,184 1,015 2,757 743 1,258 -2,080 -2,479 -4,008 

Misc. Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Appl. of Funds 9,708 12,631 28,038 30,567 40,612 45,915 51,703 51,493 

E: MOFSL Estimates 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Ratios 
        

Y/E March FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E 2025E 

Basic (INR) 
        

EPS 3.0 4.8 4.5 3.5 6.6 6.1 5.6 7.5 

BV/Share 14.7 19.1 17.0 21.6 29.5 30.9 36.5 33.5 

DPS 0.5 1.0 1.2 1.2 2.4 3.2 4.4 7.0 

Payout % 16.8 20.8 26.6 34.3 36.3 52.4 78.0 92.8 

Valuation (x) 
        

P/E 177.9 109.8 117.4 151.4 80.1 86.6 93.8 70.1 

EV/Sales 11.4 9.6 9.1 10.7 8.1 7.1 6.6 5.9 

EV/EBITDA 78.4 57.1 41.0 46.0 32.0 31.4 29.9 25.2 

P/BV 36.1 27.7 31.1 24.5 17.9 17.1 14.5 15.8 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.8 1.3 

Return Ratios (%) 
        

RoE 20.3 25.2 26.5 16.2 22.4 19.8 15.4 22.5 

RoCE 22.1 28.5 20.3 12.1 16.0 12.7 10.9 12.8 

RoIC 30.6 50.4 27.7 14.8 23.9 17.5 14.0 15.5 

Working Capital Ratios 
        

Debtor (Days) 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Inventory (Days) 8 8 9 15 13 13 12 8 

Creditor (Days) 47 43 42 59 45 40 41 40 

Asset Turnover (x) 3.1 2.8 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 

Leverage Ratio 
        

Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.3 

  
        

Cash Flow Statement 
       

(INR m) 

Y/E March FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E 2025E 

OP/(loss) before Tax 3,031 4,897 4,028 3,062 5,633 4,887 4,977 6,655 

Int./Div. Received -120 -165 1,665 1,465 1,852 -205 -398 -437 

Depreciation & Amort. 1,601 1,575 3,523 3,754 3,931 4,859 5,514 6,348 

Interest Paid 71 256 454 414 294 -2,012 -2,137 -2,200 

Direct Taxes Paid 1,262 1,779 1,402 869 1,410 1,263 1,254 1,677 

Incr in WC -912 14 82 -509 410 83 -1,000 -1,497 

CF from Operations 4,091 4,256 7,278 7,506 9,300 10,262 11,975 14,586 

Extraordinary Items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Incr  in FA -1,160 -1,657 -2,830 -2,427 -4,563 -8,382 -6,318 -6,980 

Free Cash Flow 2,931 2,600 4,448 5,080 4,738 1,880 5,657 7,606 

Others 48 262 281 -2,850 -753 -3,777 14 22 

Pur of Investments -1,695 958 1,502 -510 -676 2,942 0 4,729 

CF from Invest. -2,808 -437 -1,047 -5,786 -5,992 -9,217 -6,304 -2,229 

Issue of Shares 210 230 108 31 59 -340 2,903 -2,381 

Incr in Debt 0 0 -1,323 -2,843 -1,902 629 18 18 

Dividend Paid 164 329 1,448 0 790 799 2,903 4,619 

Others -393 -68 -1,951 -75 -433 -3,599 -5,089 -5,408 

CF from Fin. Activity -347 -167 -4,614 -2,887 -3,066 -4,109 -5,071 -12,389 

Incr/Decr of Cash 936 3,652 1,616 -1,167 242 -3,064 600 -32 

Add: Opening Balance 354 1,290 4,943 6,559 5,392 5,634 2,570 3,170 

Closing Balance 1,290 4,943 6,559 5,392 5,634 2,570 3,170 3,138 

E: MOFSL Estimates 
         

 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing  
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